

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

CASE NO.: SC08-1786

Complainant,

TFB NO.: 2008-10,621(20D)

v.

MICHELLE ERIN BERTHIAUME,

Respondent.

THE FLORIDA BAR'S CROSS ANSWER/REPLY BRIEF

Henry Lee Paul
Bar Counsel
Florida Bar No. 508373
Cynthia Lois Miller
Assistant Bar Counsel
Florida Bar No. 877374
The Florida Bar
Suite 2580
4200 George J. Bean Parkway
Tampa, Florida 33607-1496
(813) 875-9821

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE BAR DID NOT VIOLATE ITS OWN RULES. THE REFEREE DID NOT ERR IN PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM PURSUING ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT AGAINST THE BAR	13
II. REPLY: RESPONDENT VIOLATED RULE 4-8.4(c) BY SENDING A FICTITIOUS SUBPONEA. THE BAR DID NOT “ABANDON” ITS CLAIM THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED RULE 4-8.4(c).....	19
III. REPLY: A 91-DAY SUSPENSION IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION FOR RESPONDENT’S INTENTIONAL AND MISLEADING MISCONDUCT	29
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE.....	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Fla. Bar v. Baker</i> , 810 So.2d 876 (Fla. 2002).....	35
<i>Fla. Bar v. Buckle</i> , 771 So.2d 1131 (Fla. 2000)	31
<i>Fla. Bar v. Carson</i> , 737 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1999)	31
<i>Fla. Bar v. Cocalis</i> , 959 So.2d 163 (Fla. 2007).....	32
<i>Fla. Bar v. Feinberg</i> , 760 So.2d 933 (Fla. 2000)	32, 33
<i>Fla. Bar v. Head</i> , 27 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2010)	35
<i>Fla. Bar v. Herman</i> , 8 So.3d 1100 (Fla. 2009).....	33
<i>Fla. Bar v. Martocci</i> , 791 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 2001)	31
<i>Fla. Bar v. Riggs</i> , 944 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2006).....	23
<i>Fla. Bar v. Rotstein</i> , 835 So.2d 241 (Fla. 2002).....	33, 35
<i>Fla. Bar v. Rubin</i> , 362 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1978).....	17, 18
<i>Fla. Bar v. Shankman</i> , 41 So.3d 166 (Fla. 2010)	23
<i>Fla. Bar v. Swickle</i> , 589 So.2d 901 (Fla. 1991).....	15
<i>Fla. Bar v. Varner</i> , 780 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2001).....	33
<i>Fla. Bar v. Von Zamft</i> , 814 So.2d 385 (Fla. 2002)	31
<i>Fla. Bar v. Wagner</i> , 175 So.2d 33 (Fla. 1965)	15

Scottsdale Insurance Co. v. Camara De Comercio, 813 So.2d 250 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)10, 19

Stanley v. State, 648 So.2d 1268 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)15

Tobin v. Leland, 804 So.2d 390 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....15

UNPUBLISHED DECISIONS

Fla. Bar v. Steinberg, 977 So.2d 579 (Fla. 2008).....34

RULES OF DISCIPLINE

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-4.332

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.5(a).....31

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-4.1(a).....32

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(c)..... 10, 11, 12, 19, 20, 23, 24, 29, 32, 37

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(d)20, 29, 31, 32

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 3.036

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 6.2230

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 6.2330

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 7.230

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 7.330
